CH \$540.00 10068

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM440224

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| TD BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | | 08/22/2017 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEGTEC SYSTEMS, INC. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 830 PROSPER ROAD |
| City: | DE PERE |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 54115 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1006887 | HI-FLOAT |
| Registration Number: | 1119518 | TECTURN |
| Registration Number: | 1360123 | CHILL JET |
| Registration Number: | 1362932 | ENKEL |
| Registration Number: | 1949459 | ENTERPRISE |
| Registration Number: | 2258026 | MEGTEC MAGNUM |
| Registration Number: | 2332305 | MILLENNIUM |
| Registration Number: | 2362692 | MEGTEC |
| Registration Number: | 2386801 | DUAL-DRY |
| Registration Number: | 2435708 | MEGTEC SPLICE-SET |
| Registration Number: | 2532983 | CLEANSWITCH |
| Registration Number: | 2931368 | ENVIROMONITOR |
| Registration Number: | 3172401 | STEPFOIL |
| Serial Number: | 77441607 | IRONMAN |
| Serial Number: | 77442401 | EPSILON |
| Serial Number: | 77448180 | MP |
| Serial Number: | 85098353 | FLOATIR |
| Serial Number: | 85476453 | MP |
| Serial Number: | 85456244 | EPSILON |
| | | TRADEMARK |

900418294 REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0463

TRADEMARK

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2998607 | REVOLVER-Z |
| Registration Number: | 0942724 | TEC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2146614874

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214.953.6874

Email: daltmdept@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: Baker Botts L.L.P. c/o Whitney Blazek

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jill M. Errera |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Jill M. Errera/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/22/2017 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=BWE MEGTEC Release 8-22-2017#page1.tif source=BWE MEGTEC Release 8-22-2017#page2.tif source=BWE MEGTEC Release 8-22-2017#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release"), dated as of August 22, 2017, is given by TD BANK, N.A., a national banking association ("TD Bank") as administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the ratable benefit of itself, THE PRIVATEBANK AND TRUST COMPANY, a national banking association ("PBTC") and FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("First Tennessee" and together with TD Bank and PBTC, the "Lenders") to MEGTEC SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed that certain Trademark and Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated December 16, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") and granted to the Agent a security interest in certain Pledged Trademarks (as defined in the IP security Agreement), including but not limited to the Pledged Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property") of the Grantor to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, which was duly recorded, at Reel 0046814/ Frame 0636 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement with respect to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, does hereby fully and finally release and relinquish all security interests and liens in the Intellectual Property granted to the Agent or the Lenders by the Grantor, including, without limitation, all of the Agent's and the Lenders' security interests, rights, common law rights, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property identified in Schedule A hereto, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with such Intellectual Property.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer has caused this Release to be executed as of the date first above written.

TD BANK, N.A., as Agent

By: Crois Welch
Title: Senior Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SCHEDULE A

Released Intellectual Property

| MARK | REGISTRATION NO. | |
|-------------------|------------------|--|
| TEC | 972724 | |
| HI-FLOAT | 1006887 | |
| TECTURN | 1119518 | |
| CHILL JET | 1360123 | |
| ENKEL | 1362932 | |
| ENTERPRISE | 1949459 | |
| MEGTEC MAGNUM | 2258026 | |
| MILLENNIUM | 2332305 | |
| MEGTEC | 2362692 | |
| DUAL-DRY | 2386801 | |
| MEGTEC SPLICE-SET | 2435708 | |
| CLEANSWITCH | 2532983 | |
| ENVIROMONITOR | 2931368 | |
| STEPFOIL | 3172401 | |
| IRONMAN | 77/441607 | |
| EPSILON | 77/442401 | |
| MP | 77/448180 | |
| FLOATIR | 85/098,353 | |
| MP | 85/476453 | |
| EPSILON | 85/456244 | |
| REVOLVER-Z | 2998607 | |

RECORDED: 08/22/2017